

Nos. 18-1323, 18-1460

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners/Cross Respondents,*

v.

REBEKAH GEE, Secretary, Louisiana Department of  
Health & Hospitals  
*Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT (NO. 18-1323) &  
PETITIONER (NO. 18-1460)**

---

JOHN C. EASTMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANTHONY T. CASO  
The Claremont Institute  
Center for Constitutional  
Jurisprudence  
c/o Fowler School of Law  
Chapman University  
One University Drive  
Orange, CA 92866  
(877) 855-3330  
jeastman@chapman.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT .....3

I. Third Party Standing Should Not Be Granted  
Automatically in Abortion Cases..... 3

A. The development of third party standing in  
general..... 3

B. Third party standing in abortion cases began  
narrowly, but has come to be applied rather  
“generously.”..... 5

C. In the present case, third party standing was  
merely assumed *sub silentio*, not analyzed by  
either the District Court or the Court of  
Appeal..... 11

D. At minimum, third party standing should be  
allowed only when the plaintiff has no interests  
adverse to the third party he purports to  
represent. .... 14

CONCLUSION .....15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 428 U.S. 132 (1976).....	6
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	1
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	4
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	5
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	6, 7
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	8
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) .....	3
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	12
<i>Horne v. Isaacson</i> , 134 S. Ct. 905 (2014).....	1
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	passim
<i>N.Y. State Nat’l Org. for Women v. Terry</i> , 886 F.2d 1339 (2nd Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	8
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 190 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	8

<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Cincinnati, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 822 F.2d 1390 (6th Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	2
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	5
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	6
<i>Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	4, 14
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	8
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	passim
<i>Sisney v. Reisch</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2149 (2011).....	1
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	12
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	12
<i>Volunteer Med. Clinic, Inc. v. Operation Rescue</i> , 948 F.2d 218 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	9
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	3
<i>Whole Women’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2292 (2016).....	1, 12, 13
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	13

<i>Women’s Med. Ctr. of Providence, Inc. v. Roberts</i> , 512 F. Supp. 316 (D.R.I. 1981) .....	9
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	1

### **Other Authorities**

Wallace, Stephen J., <i>Why Third-Party Standing in Abortion Suits Deserves A Closer Look</i> , 84 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1369 (2009) .....	8
--	---

### **Rules**

Sup. Ct. R. 37.32(a) .....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	3, 4
